

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,	*	Supreme Court Case No.: 2016-0903
	*	
Appellee,	*	On Appeal from the
	*	Hamilton County Court of
vs.	*	Appeals, First Appellate
	*	District
ORLANDO BATISTA,	*	
	*	Court of Appeals
Appellant.	*	Case No. 150341

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC.
AND CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT ORLANDO BATISTA**

ELIZABETH BONHAM (0093733)
JOSEPH MEAD (0091903)
ACLU of Ohio
4506 Chester Ave.
Cleveland, OH 44102
Phone: (216) 472-2220
Fax: (216) 472-2210
ebonham@acluohio.org
attyjmead@gmail.com

and

JEFFREY M. GAMSO (0043869)*
*Counsel of Record
310 Lakeside Ave. Suite 200
Cleveland, OH 44113
Phone: (216) 443-7583
Fax: (216) 443-4362
jeff.gamso@gmail.com
COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

RAYMOND T. FALLER (0013328)
Hamilton County Public Defender
JOSHUA A. THOMPSON (0089539)
DEMETRA STAMATAKOS (0093803)*
*Counsel of Record
Assistant Public Defenders
230 E. Ninth St. 2d Floor
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Phone: (513) 946-3713
Fax: (513) 946-3840
jathompson@cms.hamilton-co.org
dstamatakos@cms.hamilton-co.org
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

JOSEPH T. DETERS (0012084)
Hamilton County Prosecutor
PAULA ADAMS (0069036)
Counsel of Record
Assistant Prosecutor
230 East 9th Street, Suite 4000
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Phone: (513) 946-3000
Fax: (513) 946-3017
paula.adams@hcpros.org
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE
STATE OF OHIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF *AMICI* INTERESTS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITIONS OF LAW..... 2

Proposition of law: R.C. 2903.11(B)(1) compels speech
in violation of the Free Speech clauses of the U.S. and Ohio Constitutions.

A. The statute violates the freedom of speech facially and as applied to Mr. Batista. 4

B. The First District selected the appropriate standard of review—strict scrutiny—but failed
to correctly apply that standard. 6

C. R.C. 2903.11(B)(1) is not the least restrictive means of preventing HIV transmission, and
therefore the law fails strict scrutiny review. 9

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agency for Intern. Development v. Alliance for Open Society Intern., Inc., __U.S.__, 133 S.Ct. 2321, 186 L.Ed.2d 398 (2013) 5

Arnold v. Cleveland, 67 Ohio St. 3d 35, 616 N.E.2d 163 (1993) 4

Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union, 542 U.S. 656, 124 S.Ct. 2783, 159 L.Ed.2d 690 (2004) 6, 11, 12

Bartnicki v. Vopper, 532 U.S. 514, 121 S.Ct. 1753, 149 L.Ed.2d 787 (2001) 5

Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass'n, 564 U.S. 786, 131 S.Ct. 2729, 180 L.Ed.2d 708 (2011) 9, 13

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., __U.S.__, 134 S.Ct. 2751, 189 L.Ed.2d 675 (2014)..... 11

Harris v. Quinn, __U.S.__, 134 S.Ct. 2618, 189 L.Ed.2d 620 (2014) 4

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, 515 U.S. 557, 115 S.Ct. 2338, 132 L.Ed.2d 487 (1995) 4

In re Judicial Campaign Complaint Against O'Toole, 141 Ohio St.3d 355, 2014-Ohio-4046, 24 N.E.3d 1114..... 6

McCullen v. Coakley, __U.S.__, 134 S.Ct. 2518, 189 L.Ed.2d 502 (2014) 12

People v. Jensen, 231 Mich.App.439, 586 N.W.2d 748 (1998) 8

People v. Russell, 158 Ill.2d 23, 603 N.E.2d 794 (1994)..... 8

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz., __U.S.__, 135 S.Ct. 2218, 192 L.Ed.2d 236 (2015)..... 6,7

Reynolds v. Middleton, 779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 12

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc., 487 U.S. 781, 108 S.Ct. 2667, 101 L.Ed.2d 669 (1988) 4, 5, 6

Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes, 784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015) 7

<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105, S.Ct. 501, 116 L.Ed.2d 476 (1991)	13
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557, 89 S.Ct. 1243, 22 L.Ed.2d 542 (1969)	6
<i>State v. Batista</i> , 1st Dist. Hamilton No. 2016-Ohio-2848	5, 6, 7, 13
<i>State v. Musser</i> , 721 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 2006)	8
<i>State v. S.F.</i> , 483 S.W.3d 385 (Missouri 2016)	8
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 814 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>U.S. v. Alvarez</i> , __U.S.__, 132 S.Ct. 2537, 183 L.Ed.2d 574, (2012)	9
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803, 120 S.Ct. 1878, 146 L.Ed.2d 865 (2000)	7, 10, 11
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405, 121 S.Ct. 2334, 150 L.Ed.2d 148 (2001)	5
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624, 63 S.Ct. 1178, 87 L.Ed. 1628 (1943)	4
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705, 97 S.Ct. 1428, 51 L.Ed.2d 752 (1977)	4, 5
 <u>Statutes</u>	
2000 Am.H.B. 100	2
R.C. 2903.11(B)	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2903.11(E)(4)	14
R.C. 2907.01(A)	14
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Carol L. Galletly, Laura R. Glasman, Steven D. Pinkerton, and Wayne DiFranceisco, <i>New Jersey’s HIV Exposure Law and the HIV-Related Attitudes, Beliefs, and Sexual and Seropositive Status Disclosure Behaviors of Persons Living With HIV</i> , 102 Am J. Public Health 11, 2135-40 (Nov. 2012)	10

Center for HIV Law and Policy, *Collection of Statements from Leading Organizations Urging and End to the Criminalization of HIV and Other Diseases* (Dec. 2014)
<http://www.hivlawandpolicy.org/resources/collection-statements-leading-organizations-urging-end-criminalization-hiv-and-other>..... 3

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *HIV Risk Behaviors*, (Dec. 4, 2015)
<https://www.cdc.gov/hiv/risk/estimates/riskbehaviors.html> 14

Horvath, Weinmeyer, and Rosser, *Should it be illegal for HIV-positive persons to have unprotected sex without disclosure?: An examination of attitudes among US men who have sex with men and the impact of state law*, 22 AIDS Care 1221 (2010)..... 9

KJ Horvath, C Meyer, and BR Rosser, *Men Who have Sex with Men Who Believe that Their State has a HIV Criminal Law Report Higher Condomless Anal Sex than Those Who are Unsure of the Law in Their State*, AIDS Care (2016) (forthcoming) 9

Patrick O’Byrne, *et al.*, *Nondisclosure Prosecutions and HIV Prevention: Results from an Ottawa-Based Gay Men’s Sex Survey*, 24 J. Nurses Assn. AIDS Care 81, 85 (2013)..... 10

Ronald O. Valdiserri, MD, *HIV/AIDS Stigma: An Impediment to Public Health*, 92 Am J Public Health 3, p.341-42 (2002) 10

Tara Britton, Center for Community Solutions, *Syringe Exchange Programs in Ohio* (2016)
https://ccs.memberclicks.net/assets/docs/Major_Reports/Other_Publications/syringe%20exchange%20programs%20in%20ohio.pdf 14

W. Thomas Minahan, *Disclosure Before Exposure: A Review of Ohio’s HIV Criminalization Statutes*, 35 Ohio N.U.L. Rev. 83, 106 (2009)..... 12
